

Question on Notice


No. 981


Asked on 28 August 2025


HON M SCANLON ASKED THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER FOR JUSTICE
AND MINISTER FOR INTEGRITY (HON D FRECKLINGTON)

QUESTION:
With reference to the Attorney-General’s response to Estimates Prehearing Question on Notice No. 8 of 2025, and in particular ‘My Charter Letter requires me to work to deliver recommendations with government support’ and noting the bold highlighted text in the Attorney-General’s response —
Will the Attorney-General list for the reports listed in (i) to (vii) below (in table format, reported separately), (a) all recommendations from the reports, (b) which recommendations the Crisafulli Government supports and (c) which recommendations it does not support (i)
Queensland Family and Child Commission Inquiry to keep Queensland children safe, (ii)
Public Interest Disclosure Act Review, (iii) Criminal Procedure Review – Magistrates Court,
(iv) Women’s Safety and Justice Taskforce, (v) Royal Commission into Institutional responses to Child Sexual Abuse, (vi) Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability and (vii) the National Disability Insurance Scheme
Review?

ANSWER:


I thank the Honourable Member for Gaven for her question.

As noted at Estimates, my Charter Letter includes that I work to deliver recommendations with government support from inquiries and reviews.

As I outlined in the related Estimates prehearing question on notice number 8, our Government is committed to carefully considering the alignment of the various outstanding recommendations with our priorities for the community.

It is a matter for government to determine, which recommendations will be considered and, where supported, implemented. I note, the number of recommendations for the reports listed would equate to hundreds of individual updates.

As Attorney-General, I am committed to delivering the government’s legislative and policy agenda, including to make Queensland safer. As I continue to implement the government’s reforms, I will prioritise the deliverables in my Charter Letter including any recommendations from inquiries and reviews that are supported by the government.


The date of release for each of these reports is listed below, which are all reports that were provided to the previous Labor government:


Report name Release date

Queensland Family and Child Commission Inquiry to keep
Queensland children safe

7 September 2017

Review of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 2010 8 June 2023

Criminal Procedure Review – Magistrates Court 2 May 2023

Hear her voice—Report One—Addressing coercive control and domestic and family violence in Queensland

2 December 2021

Hear her voice—Report Two—Women and girls’ experiences
across the criminal justice system

1 July 2022

Royal Commission into Institutional responses to Child Sexual
Abuse – Criminal Justice

August 2017

Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability

29 September 2023

National Disability Insurance Scheme Review 7 December 2023

